

HSCI GROUP

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS**

AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

CONTENTS

AUDITOR'S REPORT	2
STATEMENT OF THE MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR PREPARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009.....	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION	6
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	7
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS ON CASH FLOWS	8
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	10
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009	11

Important remarks

Consolidated financial statements of HSCI Group as of and for the year ended December 31, 2009 in accordance with IFRS as well as Auditor's report were prepared in Russian. In the event of any inconsistency between the English and the Russian texts, the Russian text shall prevail.

**To the Shareholders of
HSCI Companies Group**

**AUDITOR'S REPORT
ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF HSCI COMPANIES GROUP
FOR 2009**

THE AUDITOR

Name: MauerGroup LLC, INN 7710389659

Location: Bld. 1, 4, 3^d Silikatniy Proyezd, Moscow 123308, Russia

State Registration: Certificate of Record in the Unified State Register of Legal Entities No. 007027277, series 77 dated 23.08.2001, issued by the Inspectorate of the Ministry of Taxes and Levies of the Russian Federation No. 39 for Moscow

Is a member of: Moscow Audit Chamber SRO NCP

THE AUDITEE

Name: HSCI Companies Group

Location of the parent company OJSC Human Stem Cells Institute: 18/1 Olympiysky prospect, Moscow 129110, Russia.

State Registration: State Registration Certificate of Legal Entity, series 77 No. 007310997, issued by the Inspectorate of the Ministry of Taxes and Levies of Russia No. 46 for Moscow on 27.11.2003.

We have audited consolidated financial statements of the HSCI Group of companies (hereinafter referred to as "the Group") as of December 31, 2009 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. The preparation of these consolidated financial statements is a part of the Group management's responsibility. Our responsibility was to express our opinion about the authenticity of these consolidated financial statements in all material respects, basing on the audit conducted by us.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards of Auditing. Pursuant to these standards, an audit is planned and conducted to obtain reasonable assurance whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatements. An audit includes random inspection of numerical data and comments contained in the consolidated financial statements. In addition, an audit includes evaluating of applied accounting principles and material estimates adopted by the management, as well as assessment of overall financial statements presentation. We believe that the audit we have conducted gives us sufficient reasons for expressing our opinion on the authenticity of the financial statements.

Scope Limitation

We could not monitor physical inventory of the Group's resources and property, plant and equipment, so we did not obtain sufficient reasonable assurance in respect of the existence of these assets as of December 31, 2009.

We did not obtain sufficient reasonable assurance in respect of the authenticity of the appraisal of fair value of property, plant and equipment of the Group as of December 31, 2009.

In our opinion, excluding corrections (if any) that may be necessary if we could audit the authenticity of the appraisal of the fair value and existence of property, plant and equipment and inventories, the consolidated financial statements presents fairly, in all material respects, the Group's financial position as of December 31, 2009, its financial results and cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

/s/

I.A. Arekhina

General Director of MauerGroup LLC

Moscow, Russian Federation

27.12.2010

**Statement of the Management’s Responsibility
for Preparation and Approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the Year Ended December 31, 2009**

The following representation is drawn up in order to define the management’s responsibility for the consolidated financial statements of the HSCI Group of companies (hereinafter referred to as “the Group”).

The Group’s management shall be held liable for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements giving a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group as of December 31, 2009, results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2009, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

When preparing the financial statements, the management shall be held liable for:

- selection of appropriate accounting principles and their consistent application;
- application of reasonable appraisals and calculations;
- compliance with IFRS requirements, or interpretation and explanation of all material digressions from IFRS in the financial statements;
- preparation of the consolidated financial statements making allowances that the Group shall continue its activities in the foreseeable future, save for the cases when this allowance is unlawful.

The management shall also be held liable for:

- development, implementation and maintenance of an effective and reliable internal control system within all companies of the Group;
- maintenance of respective records sufficiently and accurately revealing information about the Group’s financial position, and ensuring compliance of the Group’s consolidated financial statements with IFRS requirements;
- maintenance of the accounting’s compliance with laws and accounting standards of the Russian Federation;
- taking steps reasonably available for the Group to ensure preservation of the Group’s assets; and
- revelation and prevention of deceitful practices and other violations.

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 are authorized to be issued on December 24, 2010 and signed on behalf of the Group’s management:

_____/s/_____
A.A.Isaev

General Director

December 24, 2010

_____/s/_____
N.I.Alyutova

Chief Accountant

HSCI GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

In thousands of Russian Rubles

	Notes	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	4	33,420	26,189
Intangible assets	5	1,542	1,365
Investments in associates and other companies	6	43,031	11,872
Long-term loans granted	7	8,106	5,945
Deferred income tax assets	12	260	245
Total non-current assets		86,359	45,616
Current assets			
Inventories	8	3,636	2,867
Accounts receivable and prepayments	9	22,069	9,026
Short-term loans granted	7	6,049	3,466
Cash and cash equivalents	10	154,503	4,321
Total current assets		186,257	19,680
Total assets		272,616	65,296
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent			
Share capital	11	7,500	6,000
Share premium	11	141,000	-
Retained earnings		45,504	9,796
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		194,004	15,796
Non-controlling interest		1,389	1,440
Total equity		195,393	17,236
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income tax liability	12	4	-
Total non-current liabilities		4	-
Current liabilities			
Short-term borrowings	13	8	3,016
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	14	74,362	42,797
Income tax payable	14	1,408	1,293
Other taxes payable	15	1,441	954
Total short-term liabilities		77,219	48,060
Total liabilities		77,223	48,060
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		272,616	65,296

December 24, 2010

General Director /s/

A.A.Isaev

Chief Accountant /s/

N.I.Alyutova

The notes on pages 11 through 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

HSCI GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

	Notes	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Revenue			
Revenue from cryopreservation and storage of human stem cells		145,120	95,746
Revenue from the use of Gemabank trade mark		270	240
Other		1,104	802
Total revenue		146,494	96,788
Operating expenses	16	(119,089)	(90,579)
Operating profit		27,405	6,209
Financial income / (expenses)			
Foreign exchange loss, net		(51)	(99)
Interest income		2,115	1,210
Interest expenses		(356)	(215)
Gain on sale of investments		231	-
Total financial income, net	17	1,939	896
Dividends received (Reproduction Center and SC Central Bank)		-	1,461
Income from associate		20,711	-
Profit before income tax		50,055	8,566
Income tax			
Current tax charge		(5,812)	(1,897)
Deferred tax benefit/ (expense)		11	(20)
Income tax expense		(5,801)	(1,917)
Profit for the year		44,254	6,649
Other comprehensive income:			
Translation gain/loss from foreign operations		-	-
Income tax relating to the components of other comprehensive income		-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		44,254	6,649
Profit attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		44,305	6,742
Non-controlling interest		(51)	(93)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent		-	-
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent – basic and diluted (in Russian Rubles)		0.74	0.11

December 24, 2010

General Director /s/

A.A.Isaev

Chief Accountant /s/

N.I.Alyutova

The notes on pages 11 through 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

HSCI GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

In thousands of Russian Rubles

	Notes	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Profit before income tax		50,055	8,566
<i>Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to cash generated from operating activities</i>			
Depreciation	4	3,560	2,222
Bad debt expense	18	5	-
Income from associates		(20,711)	-
Net interest income	17	(1,759)	(995)
Foreign exchange loss, net	17	51	99
(Income)/ Loss from other non-cash transactions		265	-
Cash generated from operations before changes in working capital and profit tax paid		31,466	9,892
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>			
(Increase) / decrease in accounts receivable and prepayments		(13,047)	1,364
Increase in inventories		(769)	(721)
Increase in payables and accruals		31,769	20,784
Increase in taxes payable, other than on income		480	357
Income tax paid		(5,962)	(1,139)
Net cash provided by operating activities		43,937	30,537
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	4	(10,791)	(17,952)
Purchase of financial investments		(10,699)	(11,903)
Purchase of intangible assets		(177)	(1,134)
Changes in short-term investments		(4,743)	(2,350)
Interest received	17	2,115	1,209
Dividends received		-	1,461
Net cash (used in) in investing activities		(24,295)	(30,669)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
(Outflow of) / proceeds from short-term borrowings		(50)	5,175
Repayment of borrowings		(2,958)	(2,182)
Dividends paid		(8,596)	(3,354)
Interest paid	17	(356)	(215)
Repayment of stake in share capital to shareholder		-	(300)
Proceeds from increase of unregistered share capital		1,500	-
Proceeds from share premium, paid		141,000	-
Net cash provided by/ (used in) financing activities		130,540	(876)

HSCI GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

In thousands of Russian Rubles

	Notes	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		150,182	(1,008)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		4,321	5,329
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year		154,503	4,321

December 24, 2010

General Director /s/

A.A.Isaev

Chief Accountant /s/

N.I.Alyutova

The notes on pages 11 through 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

HSCI GROUP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

In thousands of Russian Rubles

	Share capital	Unregistered share capital	Retained earnings	Non-controlling interest	Total equity
Balances at January 1, 2008	6,000	-	6,415	1,533	13,948
Profit for the year	-	-	6,742	(93)	6,649
Dividends	-	-	(3,361)	-	(3,361)
Balances at December 31, 2008	6,000	-	9,796	1,440	17,236
Profit for the year	-	-	23,594	(51)	23,543
Dividends	-	-	(8,597)	-	(8,597)
Contribution into unregistered share capital	-	1,500	-	-	1,500
Share premium	-	141,000	-	-	141,000
Income from associate	-	-	20,711	-	20,711
Balances at December 31, 2009	6,000	142,500	45,504	1,389	195,393

December 24, 2010

General Director /s/

A.A.Isaev

Chief Accountant /s/

N.I.Alyutova

The notes on pages 11 through 39 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 1. Information about the Group and its Activities

Organizational Structure and Activities.

OJSC Human Stem Cells Institute (hereinafter referred to as “the Company”) and its subsidiaries (hereinafter collectively referred to as “the Group” or “the HSCI Group”) was founded in accordance with the laws of the Russian Federation. The Company is established in 2003 in order to advance projects in the field of cell technologies. The main activity of the Group is rendering of public health services, in particular, services of human stem cells storage and collection. The Group is also engaged in publishing activity: “Cellular Transplantology and Tissue Engineering” scientific & analytical journal, and in conducting scientific research, their patent protection and selling of licenses for protected scientific developments.

Apart from the research and commercial activities, the Group is also engaged in educational work for all levels of population, thus forming a market of advanced consumers of high-technology services in the field of medical biotechnologies.

At this moment, HSCI Group is an international biotechnological company with laboratories and offices in Moscow, Saint Petersburg, Ukraine and Germany.

OJSC Human Stem Cells Institute was established on November 27, 2003.

Location of the Company: 18/1 Olympiysky prospect, Moscow 129110, Russia

As of the end of 2009, the owners of the Company are:

Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich with the share of 51 % in the Charter Capital.

Isaev Andrei Aleksandrovich with the share of 2.9 % in the Charter Capital;

Prikhodko Aleksander Viktorovich with the share of 2.0 % in the Charter Capital;

First International Investment Group Ltd. with the share of 44.1 % in the Charter Capital.

Related parties of the Group within reporting periods were:

Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich;

Isaev Andrei Aleksandrovich;

Prikhodko Aleksander Viktorovich;

Kiselyov Sergey Lvovich;

Genkin Dmitry Dmitryevich;

First International Investment Group Ltd. (BVI);

CICELY LIMITED, Cyprus;

Cell Technology Laboratory Limited Liability Company;

Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House Limited Liability Company;

Human Stem Cells Institute Limited Liability Company in Kiev, Ukraine;

SymbioTec Gesellschaft zur Forschung und Entwicklund auf dem Gebiet der Biotechnologie mbH, Germany.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 1. Information about the Group and its Activities (continued)

Formation of the Group

On October 26, 2005 HSCI established subsidiary Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House LLC. The share of HSCI in Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House LLC amounts to 100 %.

On July 17, 2006 HSCI established subsidiary Central Stem Cells Bank LLC. The share of HSCI in Central Stem Cells Bank LLC used to amount to 100 %. In September 2008 this subsidiary company was liquidated.

On April 3, 2007 HSCI established subsidiary Cell Technology Laboratory Limited Liability Company. The share of HSCI in Cell Technology Laboratory Limited Liability Company amounts to 66 %.

In August 2008 HSCI established subsidiary Human Stem Cells Institute, Limited Liability Company in Kiev (Ukraine). The share of HSCI in Human Stem Cells Institute, Limited Liability Company in Kiev (Ukraine) amounts to 51 %.

These consolidated financial statements of the Group does not include activity results of subsidiary HSCI LLC (Ukraine), as financial results of this subsidiary company are not material for consolidation purposes and amount to 0.2 % of the Group's asset value. The value of HSCI LLC (Ukraine) is stated in investments in associates and other companies at the acquisition value.

The companies constituting the Group do not have representative offices.

Conditions of Operations in the Russian Federation

The economy of the Russian Federation has definite characteristic features peculiar for emerging markets with a rather high inflation. The economy of the Russian Federation was influenced by the global financial crisis, business recession, oil free market prices' fall and Ruble devaluation. The management cannot to the full extent foresee all tendencies that could influence development of the Russian economy and banking sector, and what influence (if any) they may have on the Group's financial position.

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements

The principle of compliance. These consolidated financial statements (hereinafter referred to as "the Financial Statements") were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, including International Accounting Standards and Interpretations approved by International Accounting Standards Committee and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (hereinafter referred to as "IFRS").

(a) The basis of the preparation

These consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) approved by International Accounting Standards Committee (IASC) and effective as of December 31, 2009, and in accordance with all Interpretations approved by International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) and effective as of December 31, 2009.

For the preparation of these consolidated financial statements the following new standards and interpretations became mandatory for application and were not approved last year.

IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" and IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Reclassification of Financial Assets" (revised in 2008).

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

(This amendment comes to effect as of July 1, 2008. It allows an organization in certain circumstances to reclassify non-derivative financial assets (different from those which were, on initial recognition, recognized by the organization as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) of category “financial assets at fair value through profit or loss”. Moreover, this amendment also allows the organization to transfer a financial asset that would meet the definition of loans and receivables (and was not recognized as available for sale) from category “available for sale” to category “loans and receivables”, if the organization can and is willing to keep this asset in the foreseeable future. The organization is obliged to apply these amendments as of July 1, 2008).

IFRIC Interpretation 11 “IFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions” (approved in 2006). This interpretation shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on March 1, 2007, or later. The Group takes into consideration transactions based on equity instruments. The initial application of this amendment has not introduced significant changes to the procedure of transaction accounting based on equity instruments.

IFRIC Interpretation 12 “Service Concession Arrangements” (approved in 2006). This interpretation shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2008, or later. Issues covered by this interpretation are not relevant for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements package under IFRS.

Interpretation 14 of IAS 19 “The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction” (approved in 2007). This interpretation shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2008, or later. The interpretation covers the following issues (a) when a return of funds from the plan, or reduction of future contributions to the plan shall be deemed available, (b) how a minimum funding requirement can influence the availability of future contributions reduction.

IFRS 8 “Operating Segments” (approved in 2007). This standard shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later, and it supersedes IAS 14 “Segment Reporting”. It influences the presentation and disclosure method of segment information in annual and interim financial statements. Pursuant to IFRS 8, segment information presented in financial statements to be issued in 2009 shall be coordinated with the information provided and used by the management of the Group. It will not affect valuation characteristics of assets and liabilities.

IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements” (revised in 2007). This standard shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later. In fact, these amendments to IAS 1 introduce changes to the procedure of income and shareholders’ equity changes presentation. These amendments will not affect valuation characteristics of assets and liabilities.

IAS 23 “Borrowing Costs” (revised in 2007).

This standard shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later. In fact, these amendments to IAS 23 consist in exclusion of an earlier allowable option of charging of borrowing costs directly related to acquisition, establishment, or production of a qualified asset to expenses.

The current revision of IAS allows writers of financial statements under IAS to charge such borrowing costs to expenses, or capitalize them. At this moment the accounting policy chosen by the Group prescribes capitalization of such borrowing costs. As a result, the Group does not suppose that

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

application of such amendments will significantly affect figures and disclosure of information in the reporting period of their approval.

IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” (revised in 2008). This amendment shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on July 1, 2009, or later, and is an integral part of the so-called II stage of “Business Combinations”. Introduced modifications mainly refer to accounting for minority interest renamed into “non-controlling interests”.

IAS 32 “Financial Instruments Presentation” and IAS 1: “Presentation of Financial Statements” (revised in 2008). These amendments shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later, and affect financial instruments offered in the market and liabilities arising upon liquidation. The amendment considers the classification of definite financial instruments offered in the market, other instruments, or instrument components imposing on an organization responsibility to only transfer to the other party its pro rata share in net assets of this organization upon its liquidation.

IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” (revised in 2008). This amendment shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on July 1, 2009, or later. It refers to assets appropriate for hedging, and explains how should principles prescribing description of risk or cash flows’ part as hedging ones be applied in specific situations.

IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” and IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements” (revised in 2008). This amendment shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later. This amendment allows an organization adopted International Standards for the first time to manage certain practical difficulties upon transfer to IFRS, and refers to accounting of investments to subsidiary, jointly controlled and associated organizations in separate financial statements in accordance with IAS 39.

IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment” (revised in 2008). This standard shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later, and gives certain explanations with regards to conditions of interest rights lodgement and termination.

IFRS 3 “Business Combinations” (revised in 2008). This amendment shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on July 1, 2009, or later, and is a part of the so-called II stage of “Business Combinations”.

This project introduced significant changes to the procedure of business combinations accounting. A significant change, among others, refers to introduction of the full goodwill method allowing organizations to fully recognize the goodwill value, regardless of ownership percent.

The IFRIC project on annual improvement of International Financial Reporting Standards (revision of different standards approved in 2008). The effective date differs depending on amendment but anyway not earlier than January 1, 2009.

The annual improvement project provides a method of introduction of non-urgent but necessary amendments to IFRS and refers to very different IFRS. These amendments are divided into two macrocategories: 1) amendments resulting in changes in accounting for presentation, recognition and measurement purposes; 2) terminological and editorial amendments not affecting accounting at all or affecting it to a minimum extent.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Standards included in category 1: IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”, IAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”, IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”, IAS 19 “Employee Benefits”, IAS 20 “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance”, IAS 23 “Borrowing Costs”, IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”, IAS 28 “Investments in Associates” and IAS 31 “Financial Reporting of Interests in Joint Ventures”, IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies”, IAS 36 “Impairment of Assets”, IAS 38 “Intangible Assets”, IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”, IAS 40 “Investment Property”, IAS 41 “Agriculture”.

Standards included in category 2: IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures”, IAS 8 “Net Profit or Loss for the Period, Fundamental Errors and Changes in Accounting Policies”, IAS 10 “Events After the Reporting Period”, IAS 18 “Revenue”, IAS 20 “Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance”, IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies”, IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, IAS 40 “Investment Property”, IAS 41 “Agriculture”.

IFRIC Interpretation 13 “Customer Loyalty Programmes” (approved in 2007)

(This interpretation shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on July 1, 2008, or later. Issues covered by this interpretation are not relevant for the preparation of these consolidated financial statements package under IFRS).

IFRIC Interpretation 15 “Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate” (approved in 2008). This interpretation shall be applied to annual accounting periods starting on January 1, 2009, or later. This interpretation shall be applied to accounting of revenue and related expenses of an organization performing construction of real estate using a contractor or subcontractor.

IFRIC Interpretation 16 “Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation” (approved in 2008). This interpretation shall be applied to annual periods starting on October 1, 2008. It shall be applied to organizations hedging exchange risks arising from net investments in foreign operation and are willing to fall under hedge accounting principles in accordance with IAS 39. In particular, this interpretation refers to parent organizations and financial statements where net investments in foreign operation are included into consolidated statements).

The Group estimated possible influence of all new standards, amendments and interpretations that will be effective in the next reporting periods, and supposes that they will not affect operation much as of December 31, 2009.

The Group presents the profits and losses statement using functional classification of expenditure also known as the cost of sales approach. The Group supposes that this method provides financial statements’ users with more helpful information, as it reflects the operation control method from a commercial point of view better. The balance format is based on differentiation in accordance with the negotiability/non-negotiability principle.

The Group maintains individual accounting and prepares the financial statements in accordance with national accounting and statements standards. The enclosed financial statements are prepared basing on national accounting data, corrected and reclassified for purposes of authentic presentation subject to IFRS requirements.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Functional and Reporting Currency. Items included into the financial statements of the Group are measured with the use of currency of initial economic environment where the Group is operating (“the functional currency”).

The functional currency is a national currency of the country where the Group is operating.

The national currency of the Russian Federation is the Russian Ruble that is the functional currency of the Group.

The reporting currency under IFRS is *the Russian Ruble*.

Going Concern. These financial statements are prepared on the assumption that the Group does not intend or need to liquidate, or terminate its operation.

Use of Estimates. When preparing the Statements in accordance with IFRS, the management of the Group admitted a set of assumptions and estimates connected with presentation of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in the statements. Estimated values and value judgments are continually estimated and based on the management experience and a number of other factors, including expectations of future events considered acceptable in existing circumstances. Apart from judgments implying preparation of estimates, the management also prepares definite judgments in the process of accounting policy principles application. Judgments having the greatest influence on amounts recognized in financial statements, and estimated values that can be reasons for significant corrections of the book value of assets and liabilities in the next financial year include:

Allowances for doubtful accounts receivable. The allowances for accounts receivable impairment is established on the basis of the Group’s estimation of financial solvency of specific customers. Should a decline in credit standing of any large customer or actual damages from failure to perform obligations by the Group’s debtors exceed the Group’s estimations, actual results can be different from the said estimations.

Property, Plant and Equipment. The fair value of property, plant and equipment and the residual maturity of the useful life were determined basing on the acquisition cost as of January 1, 2007.

Items of property, plant and equipment are accounted for in accordance with their historical cost with the deduction of accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The value of property, plant and equipment carried out in the framework of own-account construction includes direct material and labour expenses, and relevant incidental expenses. The value of property, plant and equipment as of the date of transfer to IFRS is determined on the basis of their expected fair value as of the said date (“the expected initial cost”), in accordance with accounting data under Russian standards.

Should an item of property, plant and equipment consist of several components having different useful life, such components are to be accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment.

Expenses related to replacement of a component of property, plant and equipment accounted for separately is capitalized in the cost of the item of property, plant and equipment. Other subsequent expenses shall only be capitalized if they result in an increase of future economic benefit from the use of this item of property, plant and equipment. All other expenses including repair and maintenance costs are included into financial results of the period they are incurred.

Profits and losses arising as a result of retirement of property, plant and equipment are accounted for in the profits and losses statement.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

The book value of property, plant and equipment is influenced by assumptions concerning the value of the replacement cost, degree of wear and tear and remaining useful lives. The actual result can differ from these estimates (see Note 4).

Depreciation is charged during expected useful life of separate items of property, plant and equipment using the straight-line method, and is included into financial results. The charge of depreciation starts from acquisition, and in respect of items of property, plant and equipment carried out in the framework of own-account construction – from the moment of completion of their construction and preparation for the further use. Land depreciation is not charged.

Useful lives (in years) by types of property, plant and equipment consist of:

Asset type	Useful life (number of years)
Buildings and site services	20-50
Machinery and equipment	5-7
Vehicles	7-12
Other	3

The management of the Group annually revises useful lives of property, plant and equipment. The management of the Group determines the existence of value reduction indications of property, plant and equipment as of every reporting date. If at least one such indication is revealed, the management of the Group estimates the recoverable amount determined as the greatest one of the two values: the net selling price of the asset and the cost of its use. The book value is reduced to the recoverable amount, and the economic aging loss is accounted for in the Profits and Losses Statement to the extent it exceeds the previous increase from the re-estimation of the same asset recognized as a part of the capital. The asset economic aging loss accounted for in previous reporting periods is reversed, if a change there occurred of estimations used for the determination of the cost of the asset use or its net selling price.

Provisions for Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment. The management of the Group determines the existence of value reduction indications of the Group's assets recoverable amount against their book value as of every reporting date. The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment is determined as the greatest one of the two values: the fair value of the asset with the deduction of selling expenses and use value. Should such a reduction be revealed, the book value of assets is reduced to the recoverable amount. If circumstances change, and the management of the Group comes to the conclusion that the asset value other than goodwill increased, the impairment reserve will be restored (reversed), in full or in part.

Actual results may be different from estimated values; moreover, these values may be both increased and reduced in future depending on results or expectations subject to factors accompanying each specific risk.

Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment. The estimation of useful lives of this or that item of property, plant and equipment is a subject matter of the Group management's judgment that is formed subject to the preparation experience of judgments about other analogous assets. When determining the

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 2. Main Approaches to Preparation of the Financial Statements (continued)

useful life of this or that asset, the management considers an expected use, calculated technical depreciation, wear and tear, and actual conditions of the asset use. A change of any of the said conditions or estimations may result in correction of depreciation deductions rates in future periods.

The Group accounts for impairment or establishes the said reserves, if estimation results show a possibility of liability or impossibility of the asset recovery; the size of the reserve can be determined with sufficient authenticity.

Actual results may differ from expected ones, and estimations may both be increased and reduced by the Group in future periods depending on the resulting effect, or expectations subject to factors accompanying each specific risk.

Operational Lease. If the Group is a lessee under a lease agreement not implying transfer of substantial risks and benefits arising from title from a lessor to the Group, the total amount of rent payments is accounted for in the profits and losses statement proportionally within the whole lease term.

Payments under operational lease agreements (with the deduction of bonuses provided by the lessor) are accounted for in the profits and losses statement proportionally within the lease term.

Finance Lease. If the Group is a lessee under a lease agreement in accordance with which all substantial risks and benefits related to title transfer to it, assets rented are capitalized in property, plant and equipment as of the date of the lease' beginning at the lowest fair value of rented assets or current value of minimum rent payments. All rent payments are spread between mandatory and financial payments in order to ensure permanent correlation of the finance rent debt. Corresponding lease liabilities (with the deduction of financial payments of future periods) are included into the debt.

Interest payment expenses are accounted for in the profits and losses statement within the whole lease term in accordance with the effective interest rate method. Assets acquired under finance lease agreements are amortized within their useful life or a shorter lease term, if the Group is not reasonably assured that it will obtain title to this asset by the lease term termination.

Pension Liabilities. Liabilities for payments of benefits after termination of labor activity are, as a rule, discharged by means of plans classified and accounted for as defined benefit plans. The current value of the defined benefit after termination of labor activity and the corresponding amount of current services are determined in accordance with actuarial valuations basing on demographic and financial assumptions, including the rate of mortality in the process and after termination of labor activity, labor turnover, discount rate, future salary and benefits rates, and, to a limited degree, return on assets of the plan. In case of further modifications of key assumptions, the amount of future expenses for pension benefits may be greatly affected. The Group does not have pension liabilities in these periods.

Contingent Liabilities for Tax Payment. The Russian tax, currency and customs laws allow various interpretations and are subject to frequent modifications. For those cases when, in the Group's management opinion, a possibility of tax authorities being disagreed with its interpretation of applicable laws and the Group's viewpoint with regard to the correctness of tax assessment and payment is rather great, the relevant reserve is established in the financial statements under IFRS.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 3. Summary of Principal Accounting Policies

Foreign Currency Transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Group stated in foreign currency at the reporting date are calculated into Rubles at the rate as of this date. Foreign currency transactions are accounted for at the exchange rate as of the date of the transaction. Profits and losses arising as a result of these transactions' calculations and translation of monetary assets and liabilities stated in foreign currency are accounted for in the profits and losses statement.

Dividends. Dividends are not recognized as liabilities and deducted from the capital value as of the reporting date, unless they were declared (approved by owners) before the reporting date (up to and inclusive). Information about dividends is disclosed in the statements, if they are declared after the reporting date but before the date of the statements' approval to be issued.

Intangible Assets. All intangible assets of the Group have limited useful lives. Intangible assets of the Group include research and development available for use and capitalized computer programs and licenses.

A computer program and licenses are capitalized on the basis of expenses incurred to have them acquired and to start their exploitation. After their initial recognition intangible assets are accounted for at their initial cost with the deduction of accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss. The amortization of intangible assets is charged by means of the straight-line method within the useful life. When drawing up the cash flows statement and expense disclosure note of the Group, the amortization of intangible assets is not taken into consideration due to the inessentiality of the amount.

As of each date of the statements' drawing up the management of the Group estimates if there are indications of intangible assets impairment. If case of impairment, the book value of intangible assets is written off to the greatest one of the two values: use value and the asset fair price with the deduction of selling expenses.

The research expenses are recognized as expenses in accordance with their occurrence. Expenses on development projects are only recognized as intangible assets when the Group can demonstrate the following: technical feasibility of such intangible asset establishment that it is available for use or sale; its intention to establish the intangible asset, and use or sell it; the way the intangible asset will produce future economic benefits; availability of resources to complete, and ability to reliably estimate the expenses incurred in the process of its development. Other development expenses are recognized as development expenses in accordance with their occurrence. Development expenses previously recognized as expenses are not recognized as being in the structure of the asset in the subsequent period. The accounting value of development expenses is subject to an annual revision with respect to impairment.

Cash and Cash Equivalents. Cash includes physical cash and demand deposits. Cash equivalent include short-term highly liquid financial investments that can be easily converted into cash, which repayment dates are not later than three months from their acquisition and value of which is subject to slight fluctuations.

Inventory. Inventory is accounted for by the least of the two values: the prime cost and possible net selling price. The possible net selling price is a calculated selling price in the process of ordinary course of business with the deduction of production completion and selling expenses.

The prime cost of inventory is determined by the weighted average cost method.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 3. Summary of Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

The Value Added Tax on Purchase and Sale. The value added tax arising upon sale of goods is due and payable to the state budget in accordance with the earliest one of the two dates (a) the date of a customer's payment of debts receivable, or (b) the date of the goods' or service delivery to the customer. The VAT paid to suppliers upon acquisition of goods, works, services (the input VAT), as a rule, subject to be refunded from the budget by means of set-off of the output VAT as soon as invoices from suppliers are received. The VAT related to purchase and sale transactions is disclosed separately as a negotiable asset and short-term liability. When establishing a reserve of debts receivable impairment, a total amount of a doubtful debt is reserved, including VAT. The corresponding deferred VAT obligation is reflected in the statements up to the debts receivable writing-off for taxation purposes.

Accounts Receivable and Advances Made. The debts receivable are accounted for inclusive of VAT. The debts receivable from settlements with buyers and customers are corrected subject to the reserve of debts receivable impairment. This doubtful debt reserve is established, if there is a reasonable acknowledgement of the Groups inability to collect all debts in accordance with initial conditions of its repayment. The size of the reserve is the difference between the book value and recoverable amount that is a current value of expected cash flows discounted subject to effective interest rate.

Income Tax. Expenses on income tax include current and deferred taxes. The current tax is an amount that is supposed to be paid with regard to taxable income for a period. The taxable income differs from net income reflected in the profits and losses statement, as it does not include profit or loss, and consequently subject to either taxation or deduction in other years, and items of profit or loss never taxable or deductible. Liabilities of the Group for the current income tax are calculated subject to rates of taxation effective at the reporting date.

Deferred Income Tax. The deferred income tax is reflected in accordance with the balance method of liabilities accounting and charged in respect of losses reducing taxable income of future periods, and temporary differences occurred between tax assessment of assets and liabilities and their book value. In accordance with the principle of non-recognition of deferred taxes upon initial reflection of transactions, deferred taxes are not recognized in respect of temporary differences arising upon initial reflection of an asset or liability for operations other than business combination operations, if the fact of the initial reflection of this operation affects neither accounting nor taxable income. Deferred income tax balances are calculated at tax rates adopted or effective at the reporting date, that, in accordance with expectations, will be applied in the renewal period of temporary differences or tax losses repayment. Assets and liabilities of the deferred income tax are only accounted for in the amount within the Group. The deferred income tax assets in respect of temporary differences and losses reducing taxable income of future periods are reflected to the extent that there is a possibility that a taxable income sufficient for their repayment will be received in future.

Accounts Payable and Accruals. Accounts payable is shown subject to the value added tax. Accounts payable to suppliers and contractors are accrued upon their performance of their contractual obligations and accounted for at the amortized cost with the use of the effective interest rate method.

Credits and Loans. Borrowed assets are initially recognized at the fair value. The fair value is determined subject to market interest rates of analogous instruments in case of their material difference from the received loan interest rates. In subsequent periods borrowed assets are accounted for at the amortized cost with the use of the effective interest rate method; the total difference between initial recognition amount and amount to be repaid is reflected in the profits and losses statements as interest repayment expenses during the whole period of the borrowed assets repayment obligations. All loan

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 3. Summary of Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

expenses, including loan expenses for property, plant and equipment construction are recognized as soon as they arise.

Provisions. Provisions are recognized in case if the Group has legal liabilities or liabilities from operation arisen as a result of preceding events, there is a possibility that repayment of this obligation will require retirement of the Group's resources, and a reliable estimation of the amount of the liability can be performed.

Revenue Recognition.

Revenue is reflected exclusive of VAT. Revenue is determined by the fair value of the fee received or to be received. If it is not possible to reliably estimate the fair value of a received fee, revenue is estimated by the fair value of sold goods or services.

The revenue from goods sale is recognized provided the following conditions are complied with:

- transfer of substantial risks and advantages of goods possession to the customer;
- the seller is not involved in goods management and does not control sold goods;
- the revenue amount can be reliably measured;
- there exists a possibility that economic benefits will be gained by the Group from the transaction;
- transaction expenses incurred and expected can be reliably measured.

The revenue from goods sale is recognized as of the sale date of the goods to the Group's customer.

The revenue from service sale is recognized in the reporting period when these services were rendered in accordance with completion of a definite transaction. The extent of completion is estimated on the basis of an actually rendered service as a share of the total amount of services to be rendered.

Financial Surety. Financial sureties are agreements under which the Group shall perform specified payments to compensate to the surety holder the loss incurred by it in connection with the borrower's failure to perform payment within the term specified in the debt financial instrument. Financial sureties are initially accounted for at the fair value. This amount is not amortized by means of straight-line method within the surety effective period. At each reporting date sureties are measured by the greatest of the following (i) an unamortized remaining amount of the fair value upon initial recognition and (ii) the most accurate measurement of expenses required for settlement of the liability at the reporting date.

Investments in Associated Companies. Associated companies are companies that are greatly influenced by the Group and that are not subsidiary or jointly controlled companies. A great influence implies participation possibilities in decision-making of the financial or operational policy of the company but does not imply possibility to control or jointly control this policy. Associated companies are accounted for by means of the equity method. Investments in associated companies are accounted for by the prime cost of investments acquisition.

Subsidiary Companies. Subsidiary companies are companies in which the Group owns, directly or indirectly, more than 50% of voting shares, or may otherwise control decisions made by the management of these companies. Statements of subsidiary companies are included into the consolidated financial statements starting with the transfer date of working control over the subsidiary to the Group and till the date of loss of this control. All intercompany operations (account balances, benefits from operations between the Group's companies) are completely excluded upon consolidation, as well as

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 3. Summary of Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

losses from operations between the Group's companies, save for cases when such losses indicate impairment of transferred assets.

Financial Assets Available for Sale. Financial assets are classified as "available for sale" in case there is intent to own them during indefinite time. Such financial assets are accounted for as non-current assets. If the management of the Group intends to own financial assets within at least 12 months after the reporting date, or financial assets' repayment date is less than 12 months, or there arises a need to sell financial assets to increase current assets, such financial assets are accounted for as current assets. The management of the Group classifies financial assets as current or non-current ones as of their acquisition date, and revises their classification on the basis of repayment dates as of each reporting date.

Financial investments "available for sale", as a rule, include securities that are not traded or quoted on the Russian stock exchanges. The fair value of such financial investments is determined by various methods, including methods based on their profitability, and methods based on discounting of future expected cash flows. In order to determine the fair value, the management of the Group makes assumptions based on the condition of the market at every reporting date. Financial investments, if their market quotations are not available and their fair value cannot be determined reliably by other methods, are accounted for at their acquisition cost with the deduction of losses from their impairment.

Financial investments purchase and sale transactions are initially measured at the fair value and accounted for as of the date of payment, that is as of the date of the asset delivery to the customer. Acquisition expenses include operational costs. Financial investments "available for sale" are further accounted for at the fair value. Unrealized gains and losses arising as a result of a fair value change of such financial investments are accounted for in the fair value reserve reported about in stockholders' equity for the period they refer to. Profits and losses arisen upon sale of financial investments "available for sale" are charged to the financial result in the Profits and Losses Statement for the reporting period.

Consolidation Principle. The consolidated financial statements of the Group include financial statements of the Group and its subsidiaries for the period from the date of the actual origin of control to the date of actual termination of control. An undertaking is deemed controlled by the Group if the management of the Company can determine financial and operational policy of the undertaking for reaching of its own profit from its operation.

Minority shareholders' shares in net assets (excluding business reputation) of consolidated subsidiaries are accounted for separately from the Group's own equity capital. A share of minority shareholders includes this share as of the acquisition date and a share of minority shareholders in equity changes for periods after this date.

Losses related to the minority share and exceeding the minority share in the subsidiary equity capital, are divided into the Group's shares, save for the case when the minority is under an obligation and can invest additional resources to cover the losses. Operations and remaining amounts for settlements within the Group are fully eliminated upon consolidation.

Accounting for Business Purchase from Third Parties. Upon the first acquisition of a share in a subsidiary company any purchase price excess over the fair value of acquired identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities as of the acquisition date is accounted for as business reputation.

Business reputation is inspected with respect to impairment at least once a year. In case of impairment, it is accounted for in the profits and losses statement for the period when corresponding circumstances

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 3. Summary of Principal Accounting Policies (continued)

were revealed, and is not recovered later. Upon retirement of a subsidiary or affiliate company, the value of business reputation related to it is accounted for upon determination of the retirement profit or loss.

When determining a share in a subsidiary company, any excess of the fair value of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired by the Group, as of the acquisition date, over the purchase price is immediately recognized in the consolidated profits and losses statement.

Accounting for Acquisition of Additional Shares in Subsidiary Companies from Minority Shareholders. After gaining of control over a company, changes in ownership share do not affect the price of acquired assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities accepted as of the date of their initial acquisition. They increase the Group's ownership share in economic benefits generated by the asset. The difference between the fair value and value of the acquired minority shareholders' share and the purchase price is accounted for directly in the equity capital of the parent company's shareholders.

Note 4. Property, Plant and Equipment

The Group owns cryostorages and other medical constructions and equipment, and cars and office appliances.

	Buildings and site services	Machinery and equipment	Vehicles	Other	Construction in progress	Total
COST						
Balances at January 1, 2008	385	1,810	-	1,272	7,806	11,273
Acquisitions	17,722	2,909	371	2,949	8,953	32,905
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(14,953)	(14,953)
Balances at December 31, 2008	18,107	4,718	371	4,221	1,807	29,225
Acquisitions	7,124	2,876	1,134	1,471	10,343	22,947
Disposals	-	-	-	(59)	(12,097)	(12,157)
Balances at December 31, 2009	25,231	7,594	1,505	5,633	52	40,016
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION						
Balances at January 1, 2008	(19)	(328)	-	(467)	-	(814)
Depreciation for 2008	(583)	(582)	(31)	(1,027)	-	(2,222)
Depreciation from 2008 write-off	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balances at December 31, 2008	(602)	(910)	(31)	(1,494)	-	(3,036)
Depreciation for 2009	(960)	(1,064)	(87)	(1,453)	-	(3,563)
Depreciation from 2009 write-off	-	-	-	3	-	3
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balances at December 31, 2009	(1,562)	(1,974)	(117)	(2,943)	-	(6,596)
NET BOOK VALUE						
At January 1, 2008	366	1,482	-	805	7,806	10,459
At December 31, 2008	17,506	3,808	340	2,728	1,807	26,189
At December 31, 2009	23,670	5,620	1,387	2,690	52	33,420

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 4. Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Depreciation of the asset starts when it is available for use, that is, when location and condition of the asset ensure its use in accordance with intents of the Company's management.

Other property, plant and equipment include computer equipment, office furniture and other equipment. During the reporting period the Group took items of property, plant and equipment on lease (motor vehicles and non-residential premises). The value of leased real estate items as of December 31, 2009 amounted to 38,096 thousand Rubles (December 31, 2008: 33,609 thousand Rubles), motor vehicles – 3,635 thousand Rubles (December 31, 2008: 3,635 thousand Rubles). Information about lease expenses is in Note 16.

Note 5. Intangible Assets

	Net book value at December 31,2009	Net book value at December 31,2009
Trademark "GEMABANK" (Combined)	38	44
Trademark "GEMABANK" (Ukraine)	29	34
Trademark "GEMABANK" (MBM), Inventory Art.№: 001	15	18
Trademark "Mir Buduschei Mamy" (WORLD OF FUTURE MOM)	41	44
Licenses for main activity	33	41
Neovasculgen production R&D	942	942
Trademark NEOVASCULGEN	15	-
Software Axis Camera	16	-
QIAGEN Plasmid Maxi Prep Isolation Kit	9	9
QIAGEN - RNeasy Mini Kit	12	12
QIAshredder	4	4
R&D	211	215
Patent № 2297848RU Gene engineering for VEGF	2	2
Patent № 2359030, Inventory Art. №00000002 An Isolation Technique of Endothelial Cells from Human Embryonic Stem Cells	52	-
R&D technology "Methods of pluripotent stem cells generation"	123	-
Total intangible assets	1,542	1,365

Note 6. Investments in Associates and Other Companies

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
LLC Reproductive & Genetics Center	-	1,069
SymbioTec GmbH, Saarbrucken (Germany)	42,869	10,641
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute, Kiev	162	162
Total investments in associates and other companies	43,031	11,872

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 6. Investments in Associates and Other Companies (continued)

These consolidated financial statements of the Group do not include operational results of HSCI LLC (Ukraine), as financial results of this subsidiary company are not material for the purposes of consolidation and amount to 0.2 % of the Group assets' value. The value of HSCI LLC (Ukraine) is accounted for in the structure of investments in associates and other companies at the acquisition cost.

	Effective share of the Group as of December 31, 2009, %	Effective share of the Group as of December 31, 2008, %
LLC Reproductive & Genetics Center	-	25
SymbioTec GmbH, Saarbrucken (Germany)	25.17	-
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute, Kiev	51	51

Note 7. Loans Granted

Long-term loans granted	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
United TeleCom	2,559	1,944
CJSC Auto-compas.ru	546	-
EFR-TeleCom	5,001	4,001
Total long-term loans granted	8,106	5,945

Short-term loans granted	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
United TeleCom	-	384
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	5	-
CRYONIX	2,018	-
LLC Reproductive & Genetics Center	-	-
Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich	1,562	2,973
EFR-TeleCom	829	109
LLC Rostovremagroprom	1,000	-
Voronina Lyubov Anatolyevna	30	-
CJSC FINAM	214	-
B.I.N. bank	391	-
Total short-term loans granted	6,049	3,466

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 8. Inventories

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Raw materials and consumables	219	-
Fuel	-	370
Work in progress	856	210
Other inventory	61	576
Finished goods	1,356	1,086
Goods for resale	37	76
Other inventories	1,107	549
Inventories	3,636	2,867

Note 9. Accounts Receivable and Advances Made

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Trade accounts receivable (Less: allowance for doubtful trade accounts receivable of 549 thousand rubles as of December 31, 2009 and of 544 thousand rubles as of December 31, 2008)	16,087	5,543
VAT for refund	110	135
VAT receivables	99	111
Income tax receivables	-	-
Prepayments and advances to suppliers	3,420	549
VAT from advances received	1,791	2,526
Other accounts receivable (Less: allowance for doubtful other accounts receivable of 35 thousand rubles as of December 31, 2009, 2008)	562	162
Total	22,069	9,026

The amount of allowance for doubtful accounts receivable is specified by the management of the Group on the basis of solvency determination of certain customers, client's traditional methods of payment, subsequent receipts and settlements and analysis of expected cash flows. The management of the Group supposes that the Group companies can receive the net value of accounts receivable sale by means of direct receipt of cash and non-monetary calculations; hence the said amount approximately reflects their fair value.

Note 10. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Cash on hand and at bank account	6,503	4,321
Deposits (up to 3 months)	148,000	-
Total cash and cash equivalents	154,503	4,321

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 11. Equity

The Share Capital

The Share Capital of the Parent Company consists of 60,000,000 ordinary shares in non-documentary form, with nominal value of 0.10 Rubles. The Share Capital is paid in full.

The number of shares and the amount of the Share Capital of the Parent Company have not changed in the reporting period but there were performed operations concerning share sale and purchase and a change of shareholders.

The Extraordinary General Shareholders' Meeting on September 22, 2009 adopted a resolution on increase of the share capital of the parent company by means of placement of 20,000,000 (Twenty million) additional ordinary shares, each with nominal value of 10 (Ten) kopecks by private placement. The state registration number of the additional issue of securities and the date of the state registration: 1-01-08902-A-001D, December 8, 2009. On December 18, 2009 the following transaction was performed: placement (realization) of 15,000,000 ordinary registered non-documentary shares, each with nominal value of 10 (Ten) kopecks, by private placement.

The purchaser: CICELY LIMITED, Republic of Cyprus, Stasikratous, 29, SAMIKO BUILDING, 2^d floor, flat\office 201, P.C. 1310, Nicosia, Cyprus.

The amount of the transaction in monetary value: 142,500,000 (One hundred and forty-two million five hundred thousand) Rubles. The amount of 142,500,000 was received by HSCI OJSC to the settlement account on December 17, 2009. The increase of the Share Capital was not registered in 2009. The share premium from the additional share issue amounted to 141,000 thousand Rubles.

The structure and flow of the Share Capital as of December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2009 were as follows:

Shareholders	<i>December 31, 2008</i>				<i>December 31, 2009</i>			
	Number of ordinary shares	Nominal value, Rubles	Share capital, thousand Rubles	Share,%	Number of ordinary shares	Nominal value, Rubles	Share capital, thousand Rubles	Share,%
Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich	30,600,000	0,1	3,060	51,0	30,600,000	0,1	3,060	51,0
Isaev Andrey Aleksandrovich	2,940,000	0,1	294	4,9	1,740,000	0,1	174	2,9
Prikhodko Aleksander Viktorovich	-	0,1	-	-	1,200,000	0,1	120	2,0
First International Investment Group Ltd. (BVI)	26,460,000	0,1	2,646	44,1	26,460,000	0,1	2,646	44,1
Total registered share capital	60,000,000		6,000	100	60,000,000		6,000	100
Unregistered share capital					15,000,000	0,1	1,500	

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 11. Equity (continued)

Dividends. Allocation and other disposition of profits are performed on the basis of accounting data of the Group drawn up in accordance with Russian accounting standards. In accordance with Russian laws net profit is subject to allocation. In 2009, the Group declared and paid dividends in the amount of 8,597 thousand Rubles, and in 2008 – 3,361 thousand Rubles.

Note 12. Income Tax

Income Tax Expenses

In 2008 operations performed by the Group were assessed income tax at the rate of 24%. In 2009 operations performed by the Group were assessed income tax at the rate of 20%.

	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Current income tax expense	(5,812)	(1,887)
Deferred income tax benefit / (expense)	11	(30)
Total income tax expense	(5,801)	(1,917)

	Year ended December, 31, 2009	Year ended December, 31, 2008
Profit before income tax, incl.	50,055	8,566
Income from associate	20,711	-
Profit from main operating activities before tax	29,344	8,566
Theoretical income tax expense at statutory rate of 24%	-	(2,056)
Theoretical income tax expense at statutory rate of 20%	(5,869)	
Profit before income tax – other activities	-	-
Effect of tax rate change	-	(10)
Permanent differences: - other	68	149
Total income tax expense	(5,801)	(1,917)

Deferred Income Tax Assets and Liabilities

Difference in approaches to tax regulation from points of view of IFRS and Russian tax laws result in occurrence of temporary differences between accounting value of certain assets and liabilities for the financial statements purposes, on the one hand, and, on the other hand, for the purposes of income tax taxation.

On November 26, 2008 a law change in accordance with which income tax rate was reduced from 24% to 20% came into force. The change comes into force on January 1, 2009. So, amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities were re-calculated at the income tax rate of 20%. Re-calculation results were recognized in income, excluding amounts related to items previously accounted for in the structure of the capital.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 12. Income Tax (continued)

Deferred income tax liabilities

	December 31, 2009	Movement during the period, recognized in Consolidated statements of comprehensive income	December 31, 2008	Movement during the period, recognized in Consolidated statements of comprehensive income	December 31, 2007
Property, plant and equipment	4	(4)	-	1	1
Total	4	(4)	-	1	1

Deferred income tax assets

	December 31, 2009	Movement during the period, recognized in Consolidated statements of comprehensive income	December 31, 2008	Movement during the period, recognized in Consolidated statements of comprehensive income	December 31, 2007
Property, plant and equipment	(270)	132	(138)	135	(3)
Accounts receivable and prepayments	117	(1)	116	23	139
Inventories	387	(205)	182	(42)	140
Other current assets	26	59	85	(85)	-
Total	260	(15)	245	31	276

Note 13. Borrowings

Short-Term Borrowings

Creditor	Currency	Effective rate, %	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
CRYONIX	Rubles	10.5	-	2,856
Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich	Rubles	10.0	-	160
Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	Rubles	10.0	8	-
Total short-term borrowings			8	3,016

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 14. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	Currency	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Accounts payable due to suppliers and contractors	Rubles	4,175	4,683
Payroll obligations	Rubles	-	26
Advances received	Rubles	68,726	36,877
Deferred income	Rubles	18	26
Other payables	Rubles	1,443	1,185
Total accounts payable and accrued expenses		74,362	42,797
Income tax payable	Rubles	1,408	1,293
Total		75,770	44,090

Note 15. Other taxes payable

	At December 31, 2009	At December 31, 2008
Individual income tax withheld	692	251
Property tax	155	165
UST	588	239
VAT	-	296
Other taxes	6	3
Total	1,441	954

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 16. Operating Expenses

	Year ended December, 31, 2009	Year ended December, 31, 2008
Wages, salaries, other benefits and payroll taxes	41,986	24,691
Umbilical cord blood collection kit	13,051	2,791
Testing of Umbilical cord blood	11,130	10,503
Consulting (information) costs	8,555	8,372
Advertising costs	6,270	7,662
Rental fee	5,122	5,523
Taxes other than on income	5,026	5,715
Collection of biomaterial in maternity hospital	4,897	2,625
Depreciation	3,560	2,222
Production costs of Neovasculgen	2,665	-
R&D costs	2,358	207
Materials	2,246	1,947
Communications services	1,389	1,011
Travelling expenses	1,336	1,209
Postal services	1,302	570
Storage bags for deep freezing	1,251	7,722
Repair & Maintenance costs	1,210	4,185
Bank charges	1,036	502
Transportation services	1,010	-
Liquid nitrogen filling of cryostorage tanks	694	431
Stationery	418	1,057
Cryopreservation, Gubkina 3 laboratory	400	-
Other expenses	2,177	1,634
Total operating expenses	119,089	90,579

Note 17. Financial Income and Expenses

Financial Income

	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Interest income	2,115	1,210
Foreign exchange gain	136	-
Income from associates	231	-
Total financial income	2,482	1,210

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Financial expenses

	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Interest expense	(356)	(215)
Foreign exchange loss	(187)	(99)
Total financial expenses	(543)	(314)
	1,939	896

Note 18. Contingent and Contractual Liabilities and Operational Risks

Political Situation. Operational activity and profit gained by the Group companies are, to different extents, influenced by political, legislative, financial and administrative changes taking place in the Russian Federation.

Insurance. The Group has restricted insurance policies with regard to assets, operations, civil responsibility and other insured risks. So, the Group may be exposed to risks that are not insured.

Legal Proceedings. The Group is not involved in legal proceedings. The management of the Group supposes that there are no such claims or lawsuits that could exert a significant negative influence on financial condition of the Group among claims or lawsuits existing at present time and judgments delivered in respect of them.

Allowance for decrease in value of accounts receivable. The table below shows a change in the allowances for decrease in value of accounts:

	<i>Allowance for decrease in value of accounts receivable</i>
Balance at January 1, 2008	579
Decrease in value of accounts receivable	-
Balance at December 31, 2008	579
Decrease in value of accounts receivable	5
Balance at December 31, 2008	584

Taxation. The Russian tax, currency and customs laws allow various interpretations and are subject to frequent modifications. The Group interpretation of these laws when used in respect of operation and activities of the Group may be objected by relevant regional or federal authorities. Recent events that took place in the Russian Federation show that tax authorities can adopt a more severe attitude regarding interpretation of laws and inspection of tax calculations.

As a result, considerable additional taxes, penalties and fines may be charged. Tax inspections can concern three calendar years of operation directly preceding the year of the inspection. Under certain conditions earlier periods can also be inspected.

The management supposes that relevant provisions of laws were interpreted by them correctly as of December 31, 2009, and the condition of the Group regarding tax, currency and customs laws will be

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 18. Contingent and Contractual Liabilities and Operational Risks (continued)

stable. For those cases when, in the Group's management opinion, a significant doubt in maintenance of the Group's condition exists, proper liabilities are recognized in the financial statements.

Natural Environment. Laws concerning protection of the environment are in the process of development in the Russian Federation, and corresponding measures of government authorities are being constantly revised. The Group regularly estimates its environment protection liabilities. Possible liabilities may arise as a result of changes in requirements of the existing laws and civil disputes regulation. Influence of these possible changes cannot be estimated but they can be material.

Considering the existing situation in respect of compliance with effective regulations, the management of the Group supposes that there is no material liabilities related to environment protection.

Conditions of the Group's Operation. Despite improvement of the economic situation in the Russian Federation, it still has some characteristic features of an emerging market. These characteristic features include, without limitation, inconvertibility of the Russian Ruble in most countries and a rather high inflation. Moreover, existing Russian tax, currency and customs laws allow various interpretations and are subject to frequent modifications.

Economic prospect for the Russian Federation depends to a large extent on efficiency of economic measures, financial mechanisms and monetary policy adopted by the Government of the Russian Federation, and development of fiscal, legal and political systems.

Note 19. Factors of Financial Risks

While performing production, investment and financial activities the Group is exposed to the following financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk, and it determined these risks as follows:

- Credit risk: the probability of the situation when a debtor does not make repayments for financial assets, in full or in part, or does not repay them in time thus inflicting damage to the Group.
- Liquidity risk: the Group determines this risk as risk related to its failure to dispose cash, or to raise investment, if necessary, and will meet difficulties in performing its obligations related to financial liabilities.
- Market risk: the risk of fluctuations of financial instruments' value, on the basis of the fair value or future cash flows change as a result of fluctuations of market prices for company goods and raw materials.

To effectively manage these risks the Group implements some strategies for financial risks management complying with objectives of the Group. These principles specify short-term and long-term objectives, and actions taken for managing financial risks met by the Group.

Basic recommendations of these policies are as follows:

- to minimize risk of a change in interest rate, and foreign exchange and market risks regarding all kinds of operations;
- all risk management activities shall be performed and constantly controlled;
- all risk management activities shall be performed reasonably and consistently, and in accordance with the best market practices;
- the Group may invest in shares or analogous instruments only in case of temporary excess liquidity, and such operations are subject to be approved by the Board of Directors. Audit is performed in order to ensure practical observation of policies and procedures of the Group.

Internal audit is performed in order to ensure practical observation of policies and procedures of the Group.

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 19. Factors of Financial Risks (continued)

The Group observes the following policies of risk management, in particular, in respect of derivative instruments:

- the Group thoroughly documents all derivative instruments including interactions between them;
- the Group only operates with quality financial institutions as partners of derivative instrument transactions.

Information about the book value of financial assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2008 and 2009 is shown in the table below (in accordance with IAS 39):

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	154,503	4,321
Trade and other accounts receivable:	22,068	9,026
<i>Ref: allowance for doubtful accounts receivable</i>	(562)	(566)
Short-term loans provided for organizations	7,210	3,466
Total less allowance (for the end of the period)	183,782	16,813

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Financial liabilities		
Classified at amortized cost:		
Borrowings	8	3,016
Trade and other accounts payable (except for payroll liabilities and provisions for unused holidays)	77,210	45,019
Total (for the end of the period)	77,218	48,035

Financial income and expenses of the Group are detailed in Note 17.

Credit Risk

The Group controls its exposure to credit risk setting limits of exposure by definite clients. This information is disclosed to companies, and monitoring of compliance is performed by the Group financial department. Credit limits are set for clients in order to control credit risk. There is no significant credit risk concentration.

During reporting periods the Group did not receive financial or non-financial assets by means of lien or another loan collateral.

All financial assets of the Group are planned to be repaid. Moreover, the allowance for doubtful receivables was established in the amount of 584,000 Rubles as of December 31, 2009 (579,000 Rubles as of December 31, 2008). The Group does not have impaired financial assets.

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk is summarized in the table below:

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 19. Factors of Financial Risks (continued)

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Financial assets		
Loans and accounts receivable:		
Trade and other accounts receivable (including allowance for doubtful accounts receivable)	22,068	9,026
Short-term investments (debt securities)	-	-
Short-term loans provided for organizations (including allowance for doubtful accounts receivable)	7,210	3,466
Total (for the end of the period)	29,278	12,492

Remaining cash and cash equivalents maximally exposed to credit risk are short-term deposits with repayment period of less than 30 days. The Group does not have such assets. The amount of cash and cash equivalents owned by the Group, as of the beginning and the end of the reporting period consists of cash on commercial bank accounts.

Analysis of financial assets' aging is illustrated by the following table:

	December 31, 2009	Including past-due liabilities	December 31, 2008	Including past-due liabilities
Financial assets				
Less than 1 month	11,700	-	4,991	-
1 to 3 months	9,674	-	3,799	-
3 to 6 months	4,392	-	1,874	-
6 to 12 months	2,928	-	1,249	-
Over 12 months	584	584	579	579
Total (for the end of the period)	29,278	584	12,492	579

Liquidity Risk

Analysis of Financial Liabilities' Due Dates

The Group manages liquidity risk on the basis of expected maturity dates.

The following table presents financial liabilities by their reminding maturity dates specified by contracts (contractual and not discounted cash flows):

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

	Borrowings	Trade and other accounts payable	Total
Financial liabilities			
Less than 1 year	8	77,210	77,218
1 to 3 years	-	-	-
Total at December 31, 2009	8	77,210	77,218
Financial liabilities			
Less than 1 year	3,016	45,019	48,035
1 to 3 years	-	-	-
Total at December 31, 2008	3,016	45,019	48,035
Financial liabilities			
Less than 1 year	-	22,996	22,996
1 to 3 years	-	-	-

At the present time the Group does not intend to repay all liabilities within contractual due dates. In order to comply with these liabilities, the Group relies on sufficient cash inflows provided by operational activity. Except that, the Group owns financial assets with a liquid market, that can be easily converted into cash to satisfy liquidity requirements.

Interest Rate Risk

The Group is not exposed to risk of interest rate change, as there are only obligations with a fixed interest rate.

At the present time the Group does not have long-term receivables.

The table below shows the analysis of a breakdown of financial liabilities by kinds of interest rates:

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Financial liabilities		
With a fixed rate	8	3,016
Interest-free	77,210	45,019
Total for the end of the period	77,218	48,035

A sensitivity analysis is not required in this case.

Foreign Exchange Risk

As the Group is only operating in the Russian market and most of its purchases are stated in Rubles, the Group is not exposed to foreign exchange risk in its normal course of business.

The Fair Value

The management of the Group supposes that the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities slightly differs from their current value.

Industry Risks

The industry of the Group's operational activities is scientific development. The industry risks are:

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 19. Factors of Financial Risks (continued)

- unforeseen changes in market demand for scientific development-related products;
- aftereffects of a negative scientific result;
- negative economic performance;
- unforeseen changes in governmental regulations of commercial activities (taxes, depreciation);
- decrease in population, and subsequent decrease in the amount of customers;
- salary reductions leading to a decrease in purchasing capacity.

Except that, the Group is exposed to financial risks related to climate changes, diseases and other natural risks, such as fires, floods and storms, and losses caused by human activities, for instance, strikes, disorders and deliberate infliction of damage. These risks are covered by relevant insurance in accordance with resolutions of the management.

In addition, managements of the Group Companies pay proper attention to methods of effective business and fire prevention measures.

The probability of risks is low.

Note 20. Related Parties

Parties shall be deemed related if one of them can control or greatly influence operational and financial decisions of the other party, or in case of a joint control over them, or it is over a joint control with the other party. While considering each possible case of existence of relationship between such parties, the main attention shall be paid to the essence of the relationship but not to their legal nature.

The nature of relationship with the related parties with which the Group performed material operations in 2008 and 2009, or has material account balances as of December 31, 2008 and 2009 is described in details further.

Operations with associated parties include:

	Year ended December 31, 2009	Year ended December 31, 2008
Revenue	19	24
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	12	12
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	7	12
Expenses	386	432
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	144	
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	242	432

Account balances with regard to related parties of the Group as of the beginning and end of the period are shown below:

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

Note 20. Related Parties (continued)

	December 31, 2009	December 31, 2008
Accounts receivable	781	329
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	1	329
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	780	-
Accounts payable	185	20
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	170	20
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	15	-
Short-term loans and credits granted	1,774	3,450
Isaev Artur Aleksandrovich	1,556	2,900
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	218	550
Short-term loans received	1,802	-
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	1,802	1,932

Operations with the management representatives and their family members

Remuneration paid to the management of the Group for performance of their duties in accordance with their positions is formed by salaries specified by contracts, and bonuses.

The remuneration amounted to:

	For 2009	For 2008
Remuneration		
Wages and other types of short-term employee benefits	13,549	10,545
Benefits upon termination		
Share based payments	3,354	3,354
Total at December 31	16,903	13,899

Note 21. The Structure of the Group

These consolidated financial statements include assets, liabilities and operational results of HSCI and its subsidiary and associated companies as follows:

HSCI GROUP

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

In thousands of Russian Rubles unless otherwise stated

		Effective share of the Group, % as of December, 31	
		2009	2008
Subsidiaries			
LLC Human Stem Cells Institute Publishing House	Publishing: Cellular Transplantology and Tissue Engineering scientific & analytical journal.	100	100
LLC Cell Technology Laboratory	Research & Development in the field of cell-based technologies, novel therapeutics development and their introduction into clinical practice.	66	66
SC Central Bank	Stem Cells banking	-	-
HSCI, Ukraine	Cord blood exfusion, cryopreservation, transportation and banking	51	51
Associates			
LLC Reproductive & Genetics Center	Medical institution	-	25
SymbioTec GmbH, Saarbrucken (Germany)	R&D, manufacturing and introduction of biotech innovative products (medications)	25.17	-

Note 22. Subsequent events

On March 5, 2010 HSCI's Board of Directors adopted a resolution on acquirement of a stake in Hemafund Medical Center Limited Liability Company, Kiev, in the amount of 50 % (Fifty percent) of the Charter Capital from Melton Consortium Limited, office 404, Albani House, 324/326, Regent Street, London (W1B 3HH), Great Britain, for the amount of USD 1,500,000 (One million fifty thousand) but not more than 45,800,000 (Forty-five million eight hundred thousand) in Ruble equivalent.

This transaction was performed on 20.04.2010 for the amount of 43,954,800 Rubles (Forty-three million nine hundred and fifty-four thousand eight hundred) Rubles, or 16% of the value of the HSCI's assets as of 31.03.2010.

On July 12, 2010 the Board of Directors of HSCI OJSC approved a resolution on increase of the charter capital of Hemafund Medical Center LLC from 650,000 hryvnias to 10,138,640 hryvnias by means of additional proportional contributions from participants in the amount of USD 600,000 each. So, after the increase of the charter capital of Hemafund Medical Center LLC, the stake of HSCI has not changed. The amount of the transaction for HSCI in the national currency of the Russian Federation totaled 18,346,200 Rubles.

During 2010 the Group declared and paid dividends in the amount of 7,500,000 Rubles.

There are no other significant subsequent events.